

No. 24-1590

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CROSSPOINT CHURCH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER
OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Maine, No. 1:23-cv-00146 (Woodcock, J.)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT CROSSPOINT CHURCH

Kelly J. Shackelford
David J. Hacker
Jeremiah G. Dys
First Liberty Institute
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Ste. 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
[REDACTED]

Camille P. Varone
First Liberty Institute
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste. 1410
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 921-4105
[REDACTED]

September 3, 2024

Patrick Strawbridge
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
10 Post Office Sq.
8th Flr. S. PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
[REDACTED]

Tiffany H. Bates
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
[REDACTED]

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reasons Why Oral Argument Should Be Heard	1
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Crosspoint Church and Bangor Christian School	3
II. Maine’s Tuitioning Program and the Sectarian Exclusion	5
III. <i>Carson v. Makin</i> Invalidated the Sectarian Exclusion	6
IV. The Maine Legislature Adds a Poison Pill to the Tuitioning Program	7
V. Procedural History	9
Summary of Argument	13
Standard of Review	15
Argument	15
I. Section 4602 violates the Free Exercise Clause.	15
A. Section 4602 targets Crosspoint’s religious exercise and triggers strict scrutiny	18
B. Section 4602 cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.	23
II. Applying the MHRA to prohibit Crosspoint from employing only co- religionists violates the Establishment and Free Exercise Clauses.	26
III. Section 4602 violates the Free Speech Clause.	31
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of Service	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	16
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D. Me. 2019).....	7, 20, 34
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1, 5, 6, 7, 17, 23, 24, 25
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 979 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 8, 19, 26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19, 22, 23, 25
<i>Darren Patterson Christian Acad. v. Roy</i> , 699 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (D. Colo. 2023).....	24, 29
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	23, 24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	24
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	29, 30

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 34

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022)14, 15, 18, 22, 24

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado C.R. Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 22

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978) 16, 30

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 34

Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord,
513 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2008) 15

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
591 U.S. 732 (2020) 28

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 34

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 30

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 31

Rideout v. Gardner,
838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016) 32

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 32

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020) 22

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 31, 32

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 32, 33, 34, 35

St. Dominic Acad. v. Makin,
2024 No. 2:23-cv-00246-JAW (D. Me. Aug. 8, 2024)..... 18, 21

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017)7, 16, 30

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 32

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 31

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981) 25

STATUTES

5 M.R.S.A. §4553 27

5 M.R.S.A. §457215, 26, 27, 30, 35

5 M.R.S.A. §4573 27

5 M.R.S.A. §4602 1, 8, 13, 15, 16, 19, 35

20-A M.R.S.A. §25

20-A M.R.S.A. §29515

20-A M.R.S.A. §52045

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Me. P.L. § 20218, 15, 19

P.L. 2023, ch. 188, §1, 2023 Me. Laws 370 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Tang, *There's a Way to Outmaneuver the Supreme Court, and Maine Has Found It*,
N.Y. Times (June 23, 2022)..... 21
